

## OFFICE ORDER.

- 1. Whereas, Muhammad Idress Junior Clerk (BPS-11), GGHS Kotigam Dir Lower was proceeded under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Servant (Efficiency & Discipline Rules), 2011 for involving in illegal, unlawful & fraudulent activities. As a result thereof, regular inquiry was conducted in the matter by the authority concerned, whereafter; major penalty of compulsory retirement was imposed upon the accused after due process of law & observing the mandatory legal formalities vide order bearing Endst No. 6103-07 dated 22-08-2022.
- 2. And whereas, feeling aggrieved, the appellant invoked the constitutional jurisdiction under Article, 212 of the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 through filing Service Appeal No. <u>1670/2022</u> before the Honorable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar which was decided vide judgment dated 07-11-2023 with the directions to the Respondent Department for conducting proper enquiry in the matter within a period of 60 days of receipt of copy the judgment Ibid.
- **3.** And whereas, due to the vacant post of DEO (M) Dir lower the matter was referred to the Directorate E&SE Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar vide memo dated 29-11-2023 for conducting proper enquiry against the appellant as per directions of the Honorable Service Tribunal, Peshawar rendered in Judgment dated 07-11-2023.
- 4. And whereas in compliance of the judgment ibid, the Director E&SE constituted an inquiry committee vide Notification dated 06-12-2023. The committee submitted its report to the Directorate E&SE vide memo dated 04-01-2024 which was further forwarded to this office vide memo dated 11-01-2024 for passing an appropriate order being a competent authority. Perusal of the inquiry report transpires that the charges leveled against the accused have been proved and the committee recommended that the already, imposed penalty of "compulsory retirement" upon the accused may be upheld.
- **5.** And whereas, a show cause notice vide Endstt: No.577-82 dated 19-01-2024 was issued to you, but you failed to reply, nor appeared for personal hearing.

Therefore, in compliance of the judgment dated 07-11-2023 of the Honorable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar and consulting with the recommendation of the inquiry report dated 04-01-2024, discussed hereinabove, I, Mehboob Ilahi DEO (M) Dir Lower, in a capacity of the competent, authority, am pleased to up hold the major penalty of compulsory retirement imposed upon Mr. Muhammad Idrees Junior Clerk by maintaining the order bearing Endstt No. 6103-07 dated 22-08-2022 in terms of rule 4(1)(B)(ii) of Government Servants (efficiency & discipline) Rules, 2011.

Endstt: No. <u>664</u>

Copy of the above is forwarded to the :

- 1. Learned Registrar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar.
- 2. Learned AAG Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar.
- 3. PS to Secretary E&SE Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 4. Director (E&SE) Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 5. District Accounts Officer Dir Lower.
- 6. Official Concerned.
- 7. Office copy.

District Education Officer (Male) Dir Lower

/2024

**District Education Officer** 

(Male) Lower